
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BUDGET COUNCIL 
ADDENDUM 

 

 
 

 
 

4.30PM, THURSDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

  
 





ADDENDUM 
 

 

ITEM  Page 
 

78. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 

 

 Procedural Note for Items 79 – 82 (copy attached). 
 

1 - 6 

79. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET & COUNCIL TAX 2014/15   

80. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR BUDGET 
COUNCIL 2014  

 

81. CAPITAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
2014/15  

 

82. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2014/15   

   

 GROUP AMENDMENTS TO THE BUDGET 2014/15  

   

 (i) Green Group’ Amendments 1 – 3 (copies attached). 
 

7 – 20 

 (ii) Conservative Group’s Amendments 1 – 7 (copies attached). 21 – 28 
 

 (iii) Labour & Co-operative Group’s Amendments 1 – 7 (copies 
attached). 

 

29 - 35 

 
 
 
Note: A Guidance Note on Setting a Lawful Budget has been included with the agenda 

papers, (pages 403-404), which along with the Procedural Note attached, will be 
moved by the Mayor at the meeting for approval. 





Budget Council  Procedural Note for Items 79-82  
 

27 February 2014  Brighton & Hove City Council 

Budget Council 27 February 2014   

 

 

Budget Council 27 February 2014:  
 

 
Setting a Lawful Budget for 2014/15 

 
Introduction 
 
Under section 30 (6) of the Local Government Act 1992 the Council has a duty to set the 
Council tax by 11 March 2014.  A failure to set the tax then does not in itself invalidate the 
tax demands but it has other adverse consequences including the potential loss of income 
to the Council.  
 
The legal obligations for setting the budget mean in practical terms that: 
 
- Members should not put forward proposals that would mean setting an unlawful 

budget and need to take officer advice in particular from legal and finance to ensure 
that proposals are in order; 

 
- Although the Council corporately sets the budget the Council acts through Members 

collectively, each and every Member is therefore jointly and severally responsible for 
the setting of the budget; and 

 
- Wherever possible Members are expected to facilitate rather than frustrate the 

setting of a lawful budget.  
 

- The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 
impose an obligation on the Council to amend standing orders to require the vote of 
Members on the budget to be recorded.  The votes on the amendments and the 
substantive budget will be conducted by electronic voting and the individual votes 
will be reflected in the minutes. 

 
Budget Council 27 February 2014 
To help Members at Council on 27 February 2014 the procedure to be followed in respect 
of the Budget debate, (subject to Council approval) is set out below:- 
 
77. Declarations of Interest. 
 
78. Mayor’s urgent communications, including the following: 
 
 The Council will be asked to agree that Council Procedural Rules be suspended in 

accordance with council procedural rule 1.7 to the extent that it is necessary to enable 
the business of the meeting to be dealt with as set out in agenda items 79 - 82 below. 

 
79. General Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2014/15 
80. Supplementary Financial Information for Budget Council 
81. Capital Resources & Capital Investment Programme 2014/15 
82. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2014/15 

1



 

Budget Council 27 February 2014   

 

Council’s Budget Proposal and Green Group’s Amendments: 
 
(a) The Mayor will invite Councillor Littman and Councillor Jason Kitcat to move and 

second the Budget as recommended by the Policy & Resources Committee, along 
with their amendments.  Councillor Littman will have unlimited time and Councillor 
Kitcat will have 5 minutes within which to second the amendments and to refer to the 
prevailing financial conditions in relation to the budget. 

 
 [The Chief Finance Officer / Monitoring Officer shall have discretion at any stage to 

remind Members of the proposed substantive budget motion and its implications 
following acceptance of any amendments.] 

 
 

Conservative Group’s Amendments Proposal: 
 

(b) The Mayor will invite Councillor Ann Norman, and Councillor Geoffrey Theobald to 
respond and move their amendments.  Councillor Norman will have unlimited time to 
move the amendments and Councillor Theobald will have 5 minutes within which to 
second the amendments and to refer to the prevailing financial conditions in relation 
to the budget. 

 
 [The Chief Finance Officer / Monitoring Officer shall have discretion at any stage to 

remind Members of the proposed substantive budget motion and its implications 
following acceptance of any amendments.] 

 
 

Labour & Co-operative Group’s Amendments Proposal: 
 
(c) The Mayor will invite Councillor Morgan and Councillor Hamilton to respond and 

move their amendments.  Councillor Morgan will have unlimited time and Councillor 
Hamilton will have 5 minutes. 

 
 [The Chief Finance Officer / Monitoring Officer shall have discretion at any stage to 

remind Members of the proposed substantive budget motion and its implications 
following acceptance of any amendments.] 

 
 

Council Debate: 
 
(d) The Mayor will then allow Councillors to debate the proposed Budget (items 79 – 

82), and the amendments. 
 
NOTE:  Speakers are limited to three minutes each unless otherwise specified or 

extensions granted. 
 

Administration’s Right of Reply: 
 
(e) At the conclusion of the debate the Mayor will invite Councillor Littman to give his 

final right of reply. 

2



 

Budget Council 27 February 2014   

 

Voting on Amendments: 
 
(f) (i) The Mayor will request that the screen is lowered so that the outcome of the 

voting can be shown (Note: This will mean a delay of approximately 45 
seconds). 

 
 (ii) There will be a slight delay between each vote to enable the results of the 

previous item to be recorded into the system for the minutes once they have 
been shown on the screen. 

 
 
(g) The Mayor will then put the amendments to the vote (up to a maximum of 7 separate 

votes) in the following order: 
 

(i) The Green Group’s amendments (total of 3); 
(ii) The Conservative Group’s amendments (total of 7); 
(iii)  The Labour & Co-operative Group’s amendments (total of 7). 

 
 

Additional guidance note regarding voting on amendments: 
 
 

1. Some of the proposed amendments use the same money for different purposes.  
Therefore, if any amendment is voted through subsequent amendments may need to 
be changed; which may require a short adjournment to clarify the changes required 
and to obtain agreement from the respective Group. 

 
2. The following amendments do not need to be changed regardless of the voting 

outcomes: 
 

•••• Green amendment 1; Conservative amendments 6 and 7. 
 
3. The following amendments therefore may need to be changed: 
 

• Green amendments 2 or 3  if Green amendment 1 is carried; 
 

• Conservative amendment 1  if Green amendment 1,2 or 3 is carried; 
 

• Conservative amendment 2  if Green amendment 1 or 3 is carried; 
 

• Conservative amendment 3  if Green amendment 1 is carried; 
 

• Conservative amendment 4  if Green amendment 1 or 3 is carried; 
 

• Conservative amendment 5  if Green amendment 1 or 3 is carried; 
 

• Labour & Co-op amendment 1  if Green amendment 1 or 3 is carried,  
  or Conservative amendment 1 or 4 is carried; 
 

3



 

Budget Council 27 February 2014   

• Labour & Co-op amendment 2  if Green amendment 1 or 3 is carried,  
  or Conservative amendment 1 or 5 is carried; 
 

• Labour & Co-op amendment 3  if Green amendments 1 or 3 is carried,  
  or Conservative amendment 2 is carried; 
 

• Labour & Co-op amendment 4  if Green amendments 2 or 3 is carried,  
  or Conservative amendment 1 is carried; 
 

• Labour & Co-op amendment 5  if Conservative amendment 1 is carried; 
 

• Labour & Co-op amendment 6  if Conservative amendment 1 or 6 is carried; 
 

• Labour & Co-op amendment 7  if Conservative amendment 1 is carried. 
 
 
During the voting on the amendments, if an amendment needs to be changed, then there 
may need to be a short adjournment whilst further clarification is prepared by officers for 
Members. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer / Monitoring Officer may advise the Mayor of the need for a short 
adjournment, in order to adjust the budget model in light of any amendments just agreed.  
The Budget resolutions shall not be treated as concluded until any consequential 
adjustments are agreed. 
 
 

Substantive Votes: 
 

(h) The Mayor will put the substantive motions (as amended) (if amended) to the 
meeting in three separate votes as follows: 

 
(1) Item 79  General Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2014/15 

recommendations (1) - (5);  
 
together with; 
 
 Item 80  Supplementary Financial Information for Budget Council 

recommendations (1) - (4); 
  
Followed by: 
 
(2) Item 81 Capital Resources and Capital Investment Programme 2014/15 

recommendations (1)-(6); 
 
Followed by: 
 
(3) Item 82 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2014/15 recommendations (1) - (5). 

 
 
 

4



 

Budget Council 27 February 2014   

The Chief Finance Officer / Monitoring Officer may at any stage advise the Mayor and the 
Members of the need for a short adjournment, especially if there is a need for 
consequential adjustment to parts of the Budget resulting from the separate votes under 79 
& 80, 81, and 82. 
 
 
Should the Council fail to approve the Budget, the Mayor may decide to call for an 
adjournment in order to enable further discussions between the Groups; before 
reconvening the meeting and taking a further vote on the items. 
 
 
Should Council fail to set the Council Tax on the 27th February 2014 there is one significant 
practical implication; the contractor who prints and sends out the Council Tax bills has a 
slot booked to process the city council’s bills on the  6th March and a delay in setting the 
Budget before then would significantly affect this process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis Catherine Vaughan  
Head of Law Executive Director of  
(Monitoring Officer) Finance & Resources 
 (Chief Finance Officer)  
  

5





Budget Council 
   
27 February 2014 

Agenda Items 79 - 82 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET & COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 

 
Green Group Amendments 

 
 

Green Group Amendment 1 
 
To propose a Council Tax Rise of 4.75% and generate additional recurrent 
resources of £2.890m.  
 
It is proposed that those resources be used to: 

• Reduce the savings proposals set out in Appendix 4 by £2.315m as set 
out below in section 1 

• Set aside £0.575m contingency for the Adult Social Care Community 
Care budget to be deployed flexibly in the area experiencing the most 
financial pressure to meet assessed need.  

 
This would result in changes to: 

• one off resources as set out below in section 2 

• the Budget Allocations and General Fund Net Budget Requirement as 
set out in section 3 

• the Prudential Indicators as set out below in section 4  

• the Equalities Impact Assessments where the implications would be 
moderated by either reducing or removing the original impact of those 
savings set out in section 1 

 
Referendum and Substitute Budget 
It is a requirement of Chapter IVZA of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 and associated regulations to hold a referendum on a council tax rise 
above the prescribed threshold. That referendum can be held no later than 
May 22nd. It is planned that a referendum would be held on that date at the 
same time as the European elections. The costs of holding the referendum 
would be shared across the two elections in accordance with expected 
regulations.  
 
The council tax rise of 4.75% would be implemented on 1 April 2014. 
However if the results of the referendum were negative a Substitute Budget 
would be implemented immediately afterwards and council tax bills re-issued 
at the threshold level.  
 
In the event of the Substitute Budget being implemented this would result in 
changes to: 

• the savings proposals as set out in section 1 

• the one off resources as set out in section 2 

7



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

• the General Fund Net Budget Requirement, the Budget Allocations, the 
Prudential Indicators, the Capital Programme and the Equalities Impact 
Assessments would all revert back to the core proposals contained in 
this report.  

 
Section 1 – Savings proposals 
 
The savings proposals under the Referendum budget and the Substitute 
budget are shown below including the part year and full year effect and the 
impact on one off resources.

8



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

     Service Area: Adult Services 

Service (including 
brief description) 

Description of 
Saving 

Opportunity 

Impact on 
Outcomes / 
Priorities 

Savings 
identified 
2014/15 
£’000 

Full 
Year 
effect 

of 
2014/15 
savings   

£'000 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

Yes vote 
spare one 

off 
resources 

£’000 Justification 

No vote 
savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

No vote 
savings 

Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

No vote 
required 
one off 

resources 
£’000 Justification 

ADULTS 
ASSESSMENT                         

Learning Disabilities 
(LD)-Residential.                  
Community Care 
Services provided by 
the Independent 
Sector to meet 
assessed needs. 

Target all out of 
city placements 
with a purpose of 
bringing people 
back into 
supported living in 
the City.  This will 
not only generate 
significant savings 
but it will reduce 
the risk of local 
places being 
taken up by other 
authorities where 
there is a 
possibility that the 
cost of care could 
later be passed to 
Brighton & Hove. 
Consider 
alternative models 
of care to include 
supported living.  

Will deliver 
equality of 
levels of 
service across 
client groups 
by bringing 
expenditure on 
Learning 
Disabilities in 
line with other 
client groups.  

953 1,270 476 635 159 50% 
reduction in 
overall 
savings 
requirement 
to provide 
greater 
flexibility in 
the 
Community 
Care Budget 

953 1,270 0 Part year effect already 
provided scope for lead in 
time 

Learning 
Disabilities(LD)-Home 
Care & Direct 
Payments.   
Community Care 
Services provided by 
the Independent 
Sector to meet 
assessed needs. 

Implement 
Resource 
Allocation System 
(RAS), Increase 
number of Direct 
Payments, 
Achieve a 10% 
reduction on the 
budget by 
reviewing all care 
packages and 
ensuring only 
assessed needs 
are met. 

Will deliver 
equality of 
levels of 
service across 
client groups 
by bringing 
expenditure on 
Learning 
Disabilities in 
line with other 
client groups.  

730 730 365 365 0 50% 
reduction in 
overall 
savings 
requirement 
to provide 
greater 
flexibility in 
the 
Community 
Care Budget 

669 730 61 Approach to achieving the 
saving unchanged as is 
implementation of strategy 
but number of 
assessments required to 
deliver a higher level of 
saving would increase 
significantly and more time 
needed to deliver these. 
Assumes 2 months at 50% 
saving level and 10 months 
at £730k level 

9



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

Service (including 
brief description) 

Description of 
Saving 

Opportunity 

Impact on 
Outcomes / 
Priorities 

Savings 
identified 
2014/15 
£’000 

Full 
Year 
effect 

of 
2014/15 
savings   

£'000 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

Yes vote 
spare one 

off 
resources 

£’000 Justification 

No vote 
savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

No vote 
savings 

Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

No vote 
required 
one off 

resources 
£’000 Justification 

Older People- 
Residential/Nursing( 
includes Older People 
with Mental Health 
needs ( OPMH)).                             
Community Care 
Services provided by 
the Independent 
Sector to meet 
assessed needs. 

Reduce number of 
placements and 
the Cost of Out of 
Area Placements. 
Ensure all 
appropriate 
funding is 
available through 
targeting following 
a review. 
Continue to 
promote 
reablement and 
telecare to 
support people to 
stay in their own 
homes longer and 
to reduce the 
number of 
admissions into 
residential and 
nursing care. 
Identify alternative 
housing solutions 
where possible.  

Those 
assessed 
against 
eligibility 
criteria will still 
receive care. 
Location of 
services and 
funding 
streams may 
vary. 

1,150 1,150 575 575 0 50% 
reduction in 
overall 
savings 
requirement 
to provide 
greater 
flexibility in 
the 
Community 
Care Budget 

1,054 1,150 96 Approach to achieving the 
saving unchanged as is 
implementation of strategy 
but number of 
assessments required to 
deliver a higher level of 
saving would increase 
significantly and more time 
needed to deliver these. 
Assumes 2 months at 50% 
saving level and 10 months 
at £1150k level 

Adults with Mental 
Health-Home Care & 
Direct Payments.                            
Community Care 
Services provided by 
the Independent 
Sector to meet 
assessed needs. 

Meet assessed 
needs, increase 
Direct Payments 
and identify 
community based 
options 

Those 
assessed 
against 
eligibility 
criteria will still 
receive care. 
Location of 
services and 
funding 
streams may 
vary. These 
services are 
delivered jointly 
with Sussex 
Partnership 
Foundation 
Trust under 
S75 
arrangements. 

70 70 35 35 0 50% 
reduction in 
overall 
savings 
requirement 
to provide 
greater 
flexibility in 
the 
Community 
Care Budget 

64 70 6 Approach to achieving the 
saving unchanged as is 
implementation of strategy 
but lead in  time needed to 
deliver these. Assumes  2 
months at 50% saving and 
10 months at full level 

ADULTS 
ASSESSMENT     2,903 3,220 1,451 1,610 159   2,740 3,220 163  

10



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

Service (including 
brief description) 

Description of 
Saving 

Opportunity 

Impact on 
Outcomes / 
Priorities 

Savings 
identified 
2014/15 
£’000 

Full 
Year 
effect 

of 
2014/15 
savings   

£'000 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

Yes vote 
spare one 

off 
resources 

£’000 Justification 

No vote 
savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

No vote 
savings 

Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

No vote 
required 
one off 

resources 
£’000 Justification 

ADULTS PROVIDER                         

Day Services-
including LD day 
options and older 
people day services 

Close some 
provision and 
commission 
alternative 
services to meet 
statutory 
assessed needs, 
maximise cost 
recovery/funding 

Service users 
will continue to 
receive a 
service during 
the day to meet 
their needs, 
and the 
assessed 
needs of their 
carers. The 
service may be 
different to the 
existing 
service, may 
be provided in 
another venue 
or through 
another 
provider within 
the voluntary 
sector. 

300 300 0 0 0 Additional 
resources 
provided to 
ensure 
effective 
options 
available as 
an 
alternative to 
days 

150 300 150 Day services is part of the 
personalisation 
modernisation plans and 
individual assessments and 
commissioning will 
continue in order to deliver 
against unachieved 
savings from previous 
years. Delivery of 2014/15 
savings would need 
acceleration of these plans 
and would be unlikely to 
start before September 
2014 ( £300k* 6 months) 

Able & Willing 
Supported Business 

Plan to reduce the 
subsidy invested 
by the council in 
A&W by 
generating 
additional new 
business. If the 
new business is 
not generated to 
balance the 
budget then this 
will result in the 
loss of some 
posts. 
 

Impact on staff 
within this 
specialised 
service. 

60 120 0 0 60 Retain full 
subsidy for 
service if 
necessary 

60 120 0 Ongoing business plan 
improvements for this non 
statutory service in an 
attempt to increase income 
generation and reduce 
subsidy. Planned review in 
September which would 
not be impacted by 
referendum 

 

 

 

 

11



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

 
 
 
 
 

Service (including 
brief description) 

 
 
 
 

Description of 
Saving 

Opportunity 

 
 
 
 

Impact on 
Outcomes / 
Priorities 

 
 
 

Savings 
identified 
2014/15 
£’000 

Full 
Year 
effect 

of 
2014/15 
savings   

£'000 

 
 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

 
 

Yes vote 
spare one 

off 
resources 

£’000 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Justification 

 
 
 

No vote 
savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

No vote 
savings 

Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

 
 

No vote 
required 
one off 

resources 
£’000 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Justification 

Employment Support Plan to reduce 
investment in the 
service by Adults.  
Investigate other 
opportunities in 
private and 
voluntary sector 

Impact on 
delivery of 
supported 
employment in 
the city 

50 100 0 0 50 Retain 
existing 
investment in 
service 

50 100 0 Being considered as part of 
the wider review of Adult 
Services. This is a non 
statutory service and can 
be delivered in other ways. 
Delivery of part year saving 
would not be impacted by 
the referendum. 

ADULTS PROVIDER     410 520 0 0 110   260 520 150 
Prev 2014/15 py savings 
975 

 
     

12



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

Service Area: Assistant Chief Executive 

Service (including brief 
description) 

Description of 
Saving 

Opportunity 

Impact on 
Outcomes / 
Priorities 

Savings 
identified 
2014/15 
£’000 

Full 
Year 
effect 

of 
2014/15 
savings   

£'000 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

Yes 
vote 

savings 
Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

Yes vote 
spare one 

off 
resources 

£’000 Justification 

No vote 
savings 
2014/15 
£’000 

No vote 
savings 

Full 
year 

effect 
£’000 

No vote 
required 
one off 

resources 
£’000 Justification 

Sports Development - 
activity that improves health 
of the population and 
reduces future health costs 
for the city, including staff 
costs of £393k and other 
support costs including a 
vehicle, equipment, hire of 
venues for sport, grants to 
clubs, sports awards.  
Service outcomes include:          
1. Club Support for approx 
150 local sport clubs. 2. 
TakePart festival of sport. 
60000 People participate. 3. 
Active For Life programme. 
4. School Holiday Sports 
Programme. 750 young 
people participated in 
summer 2013. 5. 
Healthwalks. 6. City Sport 
and Physical Activity awards 
had over 140 nominations  

Cease specific 
grant scheme to 
sports clubs 
and directly 
running annual 
sports awards  

There is potentially a 
negative impact on 
the ability of clubs to 
reach a wider range 
of participants, but 
clubs will be directed 
to other relevant 
grant schemes.  We 
will seek alternative 
ways to deliver a 
Sports Awards event 
for the city in 
partnership with 
other organisations 
in order to keep an 
impact in terms of 
the profile of sports 
achievements in the 
city. 

20 20 0 0 0 No reduction 
in funding 

20 20 0 Grant and award decisions 
are made as part of a rolling 
programme so level will be 
planned at substitute budget 
level. 

BHCC Community Grants: 
Team of 1.7 FTE staff 
delivering the annual and 
three grant programmes 
supporting community and 
volunteering activity in the 
city. The team also provides 
a Grant Finder Service 
supporting Third Sector 
organisations in securing 
external funding.  

Develop 
alternative 
funding sources 
including the 
Housing 
Revenue 
Account (HRA) 
and public 
health, where 
legitimate, and 
if necessary 
consider scope 
to reduce the 
community 
grants. 

There will be a 
reduction in activity 
funded for some 
areas where 
alternative sources 
of funding cannot be 
found.     

310 310 145 145   No reduction 
in grants, but 
retain 
funding from 
HRA where 
appropriate 

310 310 0 Saving element of £165k 
can be delivered in a part 
year. Half of this relates to I 
year programme which has 
3 or 4 deadlines so amount 
available for distribution will 
be assumed at the lower 
level until May decision 
made. On 3 year grant 
element decision will be 
made in April about what 
levl of funding is available- 
likely that worst case 
position will be assumed 
and may do this through by 
not passing on inflation. 

GRAND TOTAL ACE     330 330 145 145 0   330 330 0   

OVERALL TOTAL   3,643 4,070 1,596 1,755 269  3,330 4,070 313  

Additional Resource Requirement for yes vote 2,315           

13



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

Section 2 
 
The impact of the Referendum Budget and Substitute Budget on one off 
resources is as follows: 
 
Yes Vote: 

One off funding requirements  £’000 

Balance of unallocated one off resources 306 

Yes vote adds back part year effect one off resources 269 

Total Available 575 

Less costs of referendum   

Cost of referendum based on cost sharing with the European 
elections (note this means there will be a saving of about 
£0.10m for the Government for the European elections)* 

-213 

Pre-referendum handling additional enquiries – staff costs -9 

Additional staffing costs associated with maintaining 
collection rate set in council tax base report agreed at 
January P&R 

-197 

Net one off resources available 156 

 
The remaining one off resources of £156,000 will be an additional contribution 
to discretionary funds (covering council tax reduction, local discretionary 
social fund or discretionary housing payments).  
 
No Vote:  

One off funding requirements  £’000 

Balance of unallocated one off resources 306 

Less costs of referendum   

Cost of referendum based on cost sharing with the European 
elections (note this means there will be a saving of about 
£0.10m for the Government for the European elections)* 

-213 

Pre-referendum handling additional enquiries – staff costs -9 

Additional staffing costs associated with maintaining 
collection rate set in council tax base report agreed at 
January P&R 

-197 

Cost of rebilling -55 

Cost of refunds -36 

Additional staff needed to support rebilling, refunds and 
changes to instalments  

-66 

Part year effect of implementing savings -313 

One off funding gap -583 

 
The one off funding gap of £583,000 will be covered by using the £249,000 
set aside for future one off contributions to the pension fund and reducing the 
contribution to the 2015/16 Modernisation Fund by £334,000. Both these 
sums would need to be replenished as part of the 2015/16 budget setting 
process. 

14



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

Section 3 
2014/15 BUDGET - Budget changes from 2013/14 to 2014/15        Revised Appendix 1 
 

  
2013/14 

Revised 

Base    

£'000 

Internal 

Transfers 

£'000 

Reverse 

one-off 

allocatio

ns £'000 

2013/14 

Adjusted 

Base        

£'000 

FYE of 

2013/14 

Savings 

Inflation   

£'000 

Service 

Pressures 

Commitmen

ts and 

reinvestment  

£'000 

VFM & 

Other 

Savings 

£'000 

2014/15 

Original 

Budget 

£'000 

Increase 

over 

adjusted 

base   

£'000 

Increase 

over 

adjusted 

base        

% 

Adult Services 74,439 723  75,162 (475) 1,144 2,500 88 (2,982) 75,437 275 0.37 

Public Health 1,763 (15)  1,748 - 21 - 4 (193) 1,580 (168) (9.61) 

Children's Services 58,650 (426)  58,224 - 825 1,500 101 (4,696) 55,954 (2,270) (3.90) 

Environment, Development & Housing 45,475 (1) (375) 45,099 (100) 714 1,030 214 (2,412) 44,545 (554) (1.23) 

Assistant Chief Executive 11,680 532 (325) 11,887 - (20) 20 99 (545) 11,441 (446) (3.75) 

Finance & Resources and Legal & Democratic 35,541 996 (100) 36,437 (77) 97 835 201 (2,366) 35,127 (1,310) (3.60) 

Total Directorate Spending 227,548 1,809 (800) 228,557 (652) 2,781 5,885 707 (13,194) 224,084 (4,473) (1.96) 

Concessionary Fares 10,144 -  10,144  202 - 269 - 10,615 471 4.64 

Insurance 3,167 (3,084)  83  17 - - (100) - (83) (100.00) 

Financing Costs 9,721 (425)  9,296   - (392) - 8,904 (392) (4.22) 

Corporate VFM Savings (927) 1,446  519 (500) (19) - - (250) (250) (769) (148.17) 

Contingency and Risk Provisions 5,131 (919) (1,525) 2,687  594 100 2,006 - 5,387 2,700 100.48 

Unringfenced grants income (15,478) -  (15,478)   423 (1,606)  (16,661) (1,183) 7.64 

Levies to External Bodies 158 3  161  3  (3) - 161 - 1.86 

Other Corporate Budgets (2,186) 1,170  (1,016)  (21) 100 18  (919) 97 (9.55) 

SAVINGS GAP - -  -  - - - - - - - 

NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE 237,278 - (2,325) 234,953 (1,152) 3,557 6,508 999 (13,544) 231,321 (3,632) (1.55) 

Contributions to/ from(-) reserves (9,139) - 2,325 (6,814) 1,152   2,569  (3,093) 3,721 (54.61) 

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 228,139 - - 228,139 - 3,557 6,508 3,568 (13,544) 228,228 89 0.04 

Funded by             

Formula Grant/Revenue Support Grant 77,652   77,652      63,442 (14,210) (18.30) 

Business Rates Local Share 42,234 1,974  44,208      51,581 7,373 16.68 

Top Up Grant 1,581   1,581      1,611 30 1.90 

Safety Net Grant 3,970 (1,974)  1,996      - (1,996) (100.00) 

Collection Fund surplus/(deficit) -   -      1,887 1,887 - 

Council Tax 102,702   102,702      109,707 7,005 6.82 

Total 228,139   228,139      228,228 89 0.04 

15



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

Section 4 
 

Amendment to Prudential Indicators 
 
The change in Council Tax will change Prudential Indicator A1 
 
 
Prudential Indicator A1 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Estimat
e 

Estimat
e 

Estimat
e 

  

£'000 £'000 £'000 

Non-
HRA 

8.4% 9.2% 9.7%

HRA 13.1% 15.0% 14.8%

16



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

Legal Implications 
 

 
 The Council has options in terms of setting levels of council tax, including the following: 

 
(a) A threshold Budget: this would be a budget based on an increase in council tax 
which remains within the 2% referendum threshold set by the Secretary of State. 
  
(b) Council tax freeze: which means council tax payers see no increase in the actual 
Council tax they pay but the council would receive a new council tax freeze grant from the 
Government equivalent to a 1% council tax increase calculated using a taxbase excluding 
council tax reduction discounts. 
 
(c) Referendum (above threshold) Budget: this would be a budget based on a 4.75 
increase in Council tax (as currently proposed) with one based on an increase which is at 
or below the threshold of 2% as a “substitute calculation.” If agreed, the 4.75% increase 
would take effect on 1st April 2014 and, if the referendum rejects the 4.75% increase, the 
increase based on the substitute calculation takes effect on 23rd May with mid year 
adjustments. 
 
All above 3 options are legally permissible. As the legal and practical implications of the 
first two options are well understood, they are not discussed here further. 
 
      An above-threshold (referendum) budget. 

 

The law relating to the setting of above threshold budgets and the process involved is set 

out in Section  52 Z of the Local Government Finance Act  1992. This section was 

inserted into the Act by the Localism Act 2011. The terminology used in the Act for 

referring to above threshold increase in council tax is “Excessive Council Tax”.  

  

Setting of the Threshold 

 

 The legislation requires the Secretary of State to set the principles for indentifying above 

threshold increases (usually an increase above a certain percentage) and get it approved 

by the House of Commons. The criteria is based on comparison with previous years, but 

the Secretary of State may use “notional amounts” for the purpose of comparison and not 

necessarily the actual level of council tax in the previous year. The Secretary of State has 

now set the threshold at 2% and this is likely to be approved by parliament shortly.  

 

 The legislation requires the council to determine, as soon as reasonably practicable after 

the principles are approved by a resolution of the House of Commons, whether it wishes 

to set a budget with above threshold increase. In practice, this will be done at Budget 

Council. 

Substitute calculations 
 

 If the council decides to set an above threshold budget, it has to make “substitute 

calculations.” This effectively means calculating an alternative, below threshold, budget. 

 

The 11th March deadline for calculating the budget in section 31A (11) of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992 is disapplied for the purposes of a substitute calculation. 

17



Green Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

This means, in theory at least, the council could make the substitute calculations after 

11th March, but this would have significant practical implications and is not recommended.  

 

     The above-threshold budget, if agreed, takes effect on 1st April 2014. If the outcome of a 

referendum is to reject the above-threshold budget, the substitute budget takes effect. 

Assuming the referendum takes place on 22nd May, the substitute calculation has to be 

set on the basis of things as they will be as at 23rd May, including mid term adjustments, 

the cost of the referendum, the cost of sending revised notices etc.  

Need for a referendum 
 

  The Act requires the council to hold a referendum if it sets an above- threshold budget. 

 

Under the Local Government Finance Act, the referendum has to be held by the first 

Thursday in   May or by a date set by the Secretary of State, whichever is later. The 

Secretary of State has made the Local Authorities (Referendum Relating to Council Tax 

Increase) (Date of Referendum) (England) Order 2013. It specifies 22nd May as the latest 

date for a referendum. Note that 22nd May 2014 is the latest date. It is for the local 

authority to chose any date as long as it is not later than 22nd May 2014. 

 

There are detailed regulations for how a referendum is conducted. All persons on the 

electoral register are entitled to vote. 

Administrative law requirements 
 
In making a decision on the council tax, Members need to ensure that they achieve a 
balanced budget. They are required to take all relevant considerations into account, 
including the equalities impact of the proposals. They should consider the relative merits 
of the different options legally permissible and not to fetter their discretion by reference to 
party-political policies to the exclusion of others. 

 
The legal obligations for setting the budget mean in practical terms that: 
 
- Members should not put forward proposals that would mean setting an unlawful 

budget and need to take officer advice in particular from legal and finance to ensure 
that proposals are in order; 

 
- although the council corporately sets the budget the council acts through Members 

collectively, each and every Member is therefore jointly and severally responsible for 
the setting of the budget; and 

 
- wherever possible Members are expected to facilitate rather than frustrate the setting 

of a lawful budget.  
 

Lawyer Consulted:  Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis Date: 6 February 2014 
 

18



Green Amendment 02 27/02/14  Proposed 

 

Green Group Amendment 2 

 
This amendment would be withdrawn if amendment 1 is carried. 

 
It is proposed to reduce the Employment Support saving on page 51 of the agenda by 
£0.023m. This means the £0.050m part year saving will be reduced to £0.027m and the 
full year saving of £0.100m will be reduced to £0.077m. 
 
This proposal uses the unallocated £0.023m resources in contingency set out in 
paragraph 3.4 of the Supplementary Financial Information report on page 330. 

 
 
 

19



Green Amendment 03 27/02/14  Proposed 

 
 

Green Group Amendment 3 
 
This amendment would be withdrawn if amendment 1 is carried. 

 
 
It is proposed to use £0.306m unallocated one-off reserves identified in table 6 on page 
17 of the agenda as follows: 

 

• Provide £0.165m one-off transitional funding to support the discretionary grants 
budget. 

 

• Provide £0.044m one-off transitional funding to support efficiency transformation in 
Children’s Respite services (both in-house and external provision). 

 

• Provide £0.060m one-off transitional funding to help Able and Willing to generate 
more business. 

 

• Provide £0.007m one-off transitional funding to help Employment Support within 
Adult Social Care to shift to new models of working. 

 

• Provide £0.030m one-off transitional funding to support the parks and playgrounds 
weekend cleaning change to a new more efficient model. 

 

 

20



Budget Council 
   
27 February 2014 

Agenda Items 79 - 82 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Conservative Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET & COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 

 
Conservative Group Amendments 

 
Conservative Group Amendment 1 
 
It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the General 
Fund revenue budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To reduce the Travellers Service budget of £0.628m by the £0.100m 
additional funding set out in the service pressure investment table on 
page 44 of the agenda. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments: 
There is a strong likelihood that the Travellers Service would need to incur 
costs above the agreed budget for security reasons as in previous years. The 
level will depend on the quantity of unlawful encampments. 

 

• To reduce Communications Team budget of £0.790m by £0.025m in 
2014/15 and £0.050m in a full year. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments: 

This would require a reprioritisation of external communications and 
marketing spend and a reduction in the response times to media and public 
enquiries which would equate to a reduction of at least 1 full time post.  

 

• To reduce the European Team budget of £0.150m by £0.025m in 
2014/15 and £0.050m in a full year. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments: 
Contributions from other organisations who use the European team's services 
would be sought and if this was not successful the saving would equate to a 
reduction of 1.5 full-time posts. 
 

• To reduce the budget for Scrutiny of £0.213m by £0.045m in 2014/15 
and £0.090m in a full year. This is in addition to the saving of £0.035m in 
this budget shown on page 106 of the agenda and would eventually 
result in approximately 45% less scrutiny activity. 

 

• To reduce the Human Resources and Organisational Development 
budget of £3.649m by £0.031m in 2014/15 and £0.050m in a full year. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments:  

Human Resources have identified £0.232m savings in the proposed 2014/15 
budget (£0.257m in a full-year) and will need to identify £0.043m as a share of 

21



Conservative Amendment 01 27/02/14  Proposed 

the residual management and administration savings brought forward from 
2013/14. An additional £0.050m is likely to lead to a reduction in the support 
and advisory services provided to line managers that enable effective 
management of performance and capability issues. 
 

• To reduce the decentralised training budgets by 5% generating a saving 
of £0.025m. 

 

• To reduce the reinvestment into the Major Projects support budget by 
the  £0.100m additional funding set out in paragraph 3.47 of the General 
Fund Budget report on page 20 of the agenda. This support funding will 
continue to come from Strategic Investment Fund resources in the 
capital programme instead. 

 

• To reduce by 50% the budget in Human Resources for council funded 
union officials by £0.050m in 2014/15 and £0.067m in a full-year. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments:  

This would leave £0.067m of the centrally funded Trade Union support budget 
to be retained and would require a formal renegotiation of the level of facilities 
time provided and appropriate consultation with the staff affected.  

 

• To increase the value for money saving arising from the work currently 
being carried out by advisors EY (formerly known as Ernst Young) by 
£0.150m in 2014/15 and £0.300m in a full year encompassing a tougher 
approach to income collection across the council.  
 

Chief Finance Officer comments:  
The approach may include greater use of private sector agencies and tracing 
facilities for difficult to collect and specialist debt.  
 
The savings proposals set out above require £0.281m revenue reserves to 
fund the part year savings and these will be funded from the £0.306m 
unallocated one-off reserves identified in table 6 on page 17 of the agenda. 
 
The proposals above together with the unallocated £0.023m resources in 
contingency, set out in paragraph 3.4 of the Supplementary Financial 
Information report on page 330 of the agenda, will generate ongoing savings 
of £0.855m. It is proposed that these resources will be used to: 
 

• Reduce the 2013/14 band D council tax by 4p* from £1,287.00 to 
£1,286.96 for 2014/15 and thereby qualify for council tax freeze grant of 
£1.229m from the Government in 2014/15.  

 
* Government rules require the average band D council tax including the 
taxes set by the Enclosure Committees (garden squares) not to increase in 
order to qualify for council tax freeze grant. This is set out in paragraph 3.9 of 
the Supplementary Financial Information on page 331 of the agenda. 

22



 

Conservative Amendment 02 27/02/14  Proposed 

Conservative Group Amendment 2 
 
It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the General 
Fund revenue budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To allocate £0.025m of the £0.306m unallocated one-off reserves 
identified in table 6 on page 17 of the agenda as a one-off grant to 
Pride. 

 

23



 

Conservative Amendment 03 27/02/14  Proposed 

Conservative Group Amendment 3 
 
It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the General 
Fund revenue budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To reduce the contribution to the Pension Fund for 2015/16 identified in 
table 6 on page 17 of the agenda by £0.140m and this contribution will 
be reinstated as a first call on any reserves created by any reduction in 
the projected overspend for 2013/14 between now and the year end. 

 
It is proposed that these resources are used as follows: 
 

• £0.140m to reduce the cost of Business and Trader parking permits for 
2014/15 only. The proposed charges are shown in the table below. 
 

 Per Annum 3 months Low Emission 
Per Annum 

Low Emission 
3 months 

Traders     

 - Current £600 £160 £300 £80 

 - Proposed £520 £140 £260 £70 

 

Business     

 - Current £300 £85 £150 £42.50 

 - Proposed £260 £75 £130 £37.50 

 
 

24



 

Conservative Amendment 04 27/02/14  Proposed 

Conservative Group Amendment 4 
 
It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the General 
Fund revenue budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To reduce the contributions to the Pension Fund for 2015/16 by 
£0.109m and the Modernisation Fund for 2015/16 by £0.011m 
identified in table 6 on page 17 of the agenda and these contributions 
will be reinstated as a first call on any reserves created by any 
reduction in the projected overspend for 2013/14 between now and the 
year end: 

 

• To provide £0.120m transition funding for Able & Willing to allow more 
time for additional business to be generated. 

25



 

Conservative Amendment 05 27/02/14  Proposed 

Conservative Group Amendment 5 
 
It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the General 
Fund revenue budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To reduce the contribution to the Modernisation Fund for 2015/16 
shown in identified in table 6 on page 17 of the agenda by £0.165m 
and this contribution will be reinstated as a first call on any reserves 
created by any reduction in the projected overspend for 2013/14 
between now and the year end: 

 
It is proposed that these resources are used as follows: 
 

• To allocate £0.165m to the overall discretionary grants budget for one 
year whilst alternative funding options are developed. 

 

26



 

Conservative Amendment 06 27/02/14  Proposed 

Conservative Group Amendment 6 
 
It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the General 
Fund budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To increase the saving from restructuring the youth service shown on 
page 65 of the agenda from £0.075m to £0.139m. The city’s youth 
service provision was reviewed in 2012. This resulted in the retention of 
an in-house youth service provision which takes the majority of the youth 
work budget and the establishment of the Youth Collective which is 
funded by a minority of the budget. The in-house service was ring-
fenced by the administration, so has not been subject to Value for 
Money Review, competitive tender or options explored for the not-for 
profit sector to take over the running of the service. It is therefore 
proposed that additional savings are made so that the in-house service 
is rationalised, tendered or mutualised to maintain service levels with 
lower spending levels. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments:  
This proposal would require a report to the Children & Young People 
Committee setting out the options and preferred route for delivery as well as a 
revised Equality Impact Assessment no. S44. There is no guarantee that this 
proposal could be implemented without changes in service level. 

 

• To reduce spending on workplace trade union facility time across the 
council by £0.020m. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments: 

This would require a formal renegotiation of the level of facilities time provided 
and appropriate consultation with the staff affected.  

 
These proposals generate £0.084m resources which it is proposed will be 
used as follows: 
 

• To reverse the £0.009m saving in Children’s Services shown on page 75 
of the agenda thereby removing the 2% reduction in Community & 
Voluntary Sector contracts for short breaks for disabled children. 

• To reverse the £0.007m saving in Children’s Services shown on page 75 
of the agenda thereby removing the 2% reduction in Community & 
Voluntary Sector contracts for Link Plus. 

• To reverse the £0.068m efficiency savings in the short break residential 
budget shown on page 68 of the agenda.  

27



 

Conservative Amendment 07 27/02/14  Proposed 

Conservative Group Amendment 7 
 
It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the General 
Fund budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To further reduce spending on workplace trade union facility time across 
the council by £0.020m. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments: 
This would require a formal renegotiation of the level of facilities time provided 
and appropriate consultation with the staff affected.  
 
It is proposed that this funding will be used as follows: 
 

• To reverse part of the £0.086m saving in the Music & Arts Service 
identified on page 74 of the agenda.  

 

28



Budget Council 
   
27 February 2014 

Agenda Items 79 - 82 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Labour & Co-Operative Amendment 01 27/02/14 Proposed 

 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET & COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 

 
 

Labour & Co-operative Group Amendments 
 
 
Labour Group Amendment 1 

 
It is proposed to use £0.120m of the £0.306m unallocated one-off reserves 
identified in table 6 on page 17 of the agenda: 
 

• To provide £0.120m interim funding for Able & Willing allowing the 
service more time for further business to be generated.  

29



 

Labour & Co-Operative Amendment 02 27/02/14 Proposed 

Labour Group Amendment 2 
 
It is proposed to use £0.165m of the £0.306m unallocated one-off reserves 
identified in table 6 on page 17 of the agenda: 
 

• To allocate £0.165m to the overall discretionary grants budget for one 
year whilst alternative funding options are developed. 

 

30



 

Labour & Co-Operative Amendment 03 27/02/14 Proposed 

Labour Group Amendment 3 
 
It is proposed to use £0.021m of the £0.306m unallocated one-off reserves 
identified in table 6 on page 17 of the agenda and to reduce the contribution 
to the Modernisation Fund for 2015/16 shown in the same table by £0.004m: 
 

• To allocate £0.025m to Pride Community Interest Company to support 
the parade and ensure Pride Community Interest Company 
sustainability for 2014. 

 
 

31



 

Labour & Co-Operative Amendment 04 27/02/14 Proposed 

Labour Group Amendment 4 

 
It is proposed that the following additional saving is made in the General Fund 
budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To reduce the Parks & Open Spaces budget for tree planting by 
£0.017m retaining sufficient budget to pay for the planting of elms and 
donated trees. 

 
This proposal together with the unallocated £0.023m resources in contingency 
set out in paragraph 3.4 of the Supplementary Financial Information report on 
page 330 of the agenda generate £0.040m resources which it is proposed will 
be used as follows: 
 

• To reverse the £0.040m saving in Parks & Open Spaces shown on 
page 80 of the agenda to reduce weekend duties in parks. 

. 

32



 

Labour & Co-Operative Amendment 05 27/02/14 Proposed 

Labour Group Amendment 5 
 
It is proposed that the following additional saving is made in the General Fund 
budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To reduce the Travellers Service budget of £0.628m by £0.045m of the 
£0.100m additional funding set out in the service pressure investment 
table on page 44 of the agenda. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments: 

There is a strong likelihood that the Travellers Service would need to incur 
costs above the agreed budget for security reasons as in previous years. The 
level will depend on the quantity of unlawful encampments. 
 
It is proposed that these resources will be used as follows: 
 

• To reverse the £0.045m saving in Libraries shown on page 106 of the 
agenda to ensure funding is maintained for Homework Clubs. 

. 
It is also proposed to allocate the £0.015m one-off resources freed up by 
reversing this saving to a one-off risk provision for Social Care costs. 
 

33



 

Labour & Co-Operative Amendment 06 27/02/14 Proposed 

Labour Group Amendment 6 
 
It is proposed that the following additional saving is made in the General Fund 
budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To reduce the Travellers Service budget of £0.628m by £0.016m of the 
£0.100m additional funding set out in the service pressure investment 
table on page 44 of the agenda. 
 

Chief Finance Officer comments: 

There is a strong likelihood that the Travellers Service would need to incur 
costs above the agreed budget for security reasons as in previous years. The 
level will depend on the quantity of unlawful encampments. 
 
It is proposed that these resources will be used as follows: 
 

• To reverse the £0.009m saving in Children’s Services shown on page 
75 of the agenda thereby removing the 2% reduction in Community & 
Voluntary Sector contracts for short breaks for disabled children. 

 

• To reverse the £0.007m saving in Children’s Services shown on page 
75 of the agenda thereby removing the 2% reduction in Community & 
Voluntary Sector contracts for Link Plus. 

. 

34



 

Labour & Co-Operative Amendment 07 27/02/14 Proposed 

Labour Group Amendment 7 
 
It is proposed that the following additional saving is made in the General Fund 
budget for 2014/15: 
 

• To reduce the reinvestment into the Major Projects support budget by 
the £0.100m additional funding set out in paragraph 3.47 of the General 
Fund Budget report on page 20 of the agenda. This support funding will 
continue to come from Strategic Investment Fund resources in the 
capital programme instead.  

 
It is proposed that these resources will be used as follows: 
 

• To provide a contingency of £0.100m for the Adult Social Care 
Community Care budget to be deployed flexibly in the area experiencing 
the most financial pressure to meet assessed need. 

 
 
 

35




	Agenda
	78 Mayor's Communications.
	79 General Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2014/15
	Item 79 (ii) Conservative Group amendments 2014-15 FINAL
	Item 79 (iii) Labour Group amendments 2014-15 FINAL


